to IFRS measures. Direct operating costs include mining, processing (including smelting, refining, transportation and selling
costs) and direct overhead at the operation sites. Direct costs include all direct operating costs plus royalties and special mining
duty.  Cash costs include all direct costs less by-product gold sales and changes in finished gold inventories.  Total production
costs include all cash costs plus amortization and depletion, changes in amortization and depletion in finished goods inventory
and site share-based compensation.  Cash costs per silver ounce and total production costs per ounce are calculated by
dividing cash costs and total production costs by the payable silver ounces produced.  Direct operating cost per tonne and
direct costs per tonne are calculated by dividing direct operating costs and direct costs by the number of processed tonnes.
The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to the Company’s direct production costs, as reported
in its consolidated financial statements.

Note: Production at El Compas was suspended in August 2021.
(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total
Direct production costs per financial statements $17,884 $8,837 $26,721 $8,060 $7,105 $3,563 $18,728

Smelting and refining costs included in net revenue - 654 654 - 489 138 627

Opening finished goods (10,093) (2,857) (12,950) (1,509) (250) (642) (2,401)
Finished goods NRV adjustment - - - - - - -
Closing finished goods 7,908 2,995 10,903 5,935 204 441 6,580
Direct operating costs 15,699 9,629 25,328 12,486 7,548 3,500 23,534
Royalties 4,234 83 4,317 2,213 68 179 2,460

Special mining duty (1) 731 244 975 257 151 38 446
Direct costs 20,664 9,956 30,620 14,956 7,767 3,717 26,440
By-product gold sales (5,022) (11,488) (16,510) (3,464) (10,529) (4,165) (18,158)
Opening gold inventory fair market value 1,900 4,784 6,684 735 746 1,283 2,764
Closing gold inventory fair market value (3,724) (3,763) (7,487) (1,925) (309) (662) (2,896)
Cash costs net of by-product 13,818 (511) 13,307 10,302 (2,325) 173 8,150
Amortization and depletion 3,910 2,396 6,306 1,593 3,793 2,110 7,496
Share-based compensation 63 64 127 39 40 39 118
Opening finished goods depreciation and depletion (1,965) (635) (2,600) (271) (104) (804) (1,179)
NRV depreciation cost adjustment - -  - - - - -
Closing finished goods depreciation and depletion 1,689 897 2,586 1,137 118 133 1,388
Total production costs $17,515 $2,211 $19,726 $12,800 $1,522 $1,651 $15,973

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total
Throughput tonnes 101,253 104,894 206,147 88,632 97,692 23,129 209,453
Payable silver ounces 1,130,448 173,092 1,303,540 915,462 98,988 22,260 1,036,710

Cash costs per silver ounce $12.22 ($2.95) $10.21 $11.25 ($23.49) $7.77 $7.86
Total production costs per ounce $15.49 $12.77 $15.13 $13.98 $15.38 $74.17 $15.41
Direct operating costs per tonne $155.05 $91.80 $122.86 $140.87 $77.26 $151.33 $112.36
Direct costs per tonne $204.08 $94.91 $148.53 $168.74 $79.50 $160.71 $126.23

Expressed in thousands US dollars
Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total

Closing finished goods 7,908 2,995 10,903 5,935 204 441 6,580
Closing finished goods depletion 1,689 897 2,586 1,137 118 133 1,388
Finished goods inventory $9,597 $3,892 $13,489 $7,072 $322 $574 $7,968

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021Three Months Ended March 31, 2022
Expressed in thousands US dollars

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  18

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

AISC per oz and all-in costs per oz are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and used as a standard of the Silver
Institute) in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal industry; however, there can be no assurance
that the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to those reported by other mining companies. These
measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate operating performance at each of the Company’s operating
mining units and consolidated group, and are widely reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but
do not have a standardized meaning and are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed
reconciliation of these measures to the Company’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial
statements.

Silver co-product cash costs and gold co-product cash costs are measures used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, but do not have a
standardized meaning and are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of
these measures to the Company’s cost of sales, as reported in its consolidated financial statements.

Expressed in thousands US dollars
Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total

Cash costs net of by-product $13,818 ($511) $13,307 $10,302 ($2,325) $173 $8,150
Operations share-based compensation 63 64 127 39 40 39 118
Corporate general and administrative 2,067 876 2,943 1,588 839 277 2,704
Corporate share-based compensation 917 389 1,306 520 275 91 886
Reclamation - amortization/accretion 65 53 118 12 11 2 25
Mine site expensed exploration 352 250 602 456 234 193 883
Intangible payments 29 12 41 31 31 31 93
Equipment loan payments 245 489 734 308 568 - 876
Capital expenditures sustaining 5,646 2,426 8,072 4,204 2,734 - 6,938
All-In-Sustaining Costs $23,202 $4,048 $27,250 $17,460 $2,407 $806 $20,673
Growth exploration and evaluation 2,413 3,007
Growth capital expenditures 4,925 332
All-In-Costs $34,588 $24,012

Guanaceví Bolañitos Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas Total
Throughput tonnes 101,253 104,894 206,147 88,632 97,692 23,129 209,453
Payable silver ounces 1,130,448 173,092 1,303,540 915,462 98,988 22,260 1,036,710
Silver equivalent production (ounces) 1,412,010 598,545 2,010,555 1,137,657 600,787 198,376 1,936,820

Sustaining cost per ounce $20.52 $23.39 $20.90 $19.07 $24.31 $36.19 $19.94
All-In-costs per ounce $26.53 $23.16

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

2022 2021
$8,072 $6,938

Growth capital expenditures 4,925 332
$12,997 $7,270

Capital expenditures sustaining

Property, plant and equipment expenditures per Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Expressed in thousands US dollars   Three Months Ended March 31

2022 2021
$602 $883

Growth exploration and evaluation 2,413 3,007